50 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1977 Ch. 23

CHAFPTER 23—S5.F.No.104
[Not Coded]

An act refating 1o Cook county; authorizing construction of a building for the county
highway department and the issuance of general obligation bonds to finance the cost thereof.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section ). COOK COUNTY; HIGHWAY BUILDING. The board of
commissioners of Cook county may by resolution sell, issue and secure the $385,000
principal amount of general obligation bonds of the county authorized by the duly
qualified electors of the county at the general election held November 2, 1976, in
accordance with the procedures set forth in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475; and may
use the proceeds thereof to construct, furnish and equip a building for the county highway
department to be used for equipment maintenance, storage and office facilities. The board
may also sell and issue as part of the same series any additional bonds representing
interest authorized by section 475.56. ‘

Sec. 2. The building shall be constructed in accordance with public bidding and
contracting laws generally applicable to the construction of county buildings.

See. 3. This act is effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of
Cook county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. ‘

Approved April 14, 1977,

CHAPTER 24—H.F.No.168
INot Coded]

An act relating 10 Yellow Medicine county; authorizing participation in a mental health
services program outside its region,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section ]. YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY; MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES.
Notwithstanding the boundaries of regions under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.385,
462.387, 245.62, or 245.63, Yellow Medicine county may participate in the mental health
services program oulside its economic development region.

Approved April 14, 1977,
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